

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | | |
|------------------------------|--|---|----------------------|
| <hr/> | |) | |
| CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, | |) | |
| | |) | |
| Plaintiff, | |) | Civ. No. 18-53 (TSC) |
| | |) | |
| v. | |) | |
| | |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, | |) | MOTION TO DISMISS |
| | |) | |
| Defendant. | |) | |
| <hr/> | |) | |

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| A. The Federal Election Commission..... | 2 |
| B. FECA’s Reporting Requirements and Contribution Limitations..... | 2 |
| C. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process and Judicial Review Standard | 3 |
| D. Plaintiff CLC’s Claims in This Matter..... | 4 |
| II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(1) BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CLC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING | 5 |
| A. Standards of Review | 5 |
| B. CLC’S Effort to Compel the FEC to Determine That Another Party Violated the Law Does Not Present a Legally Cognizable Injury to CLC..... | 7 |
| III. CLC’S APA CLAIM SHOULD BE DIMISSED UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) BECAUSE FECA PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE JUDICIAL REVIEW MECHANISM | 12 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>All. for Democracy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. (“CREW”) v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 14, 15 |

CREW v. FEC, 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....11

CREW v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

CREW v. DOJ, 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....10

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)4

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....4

Flores ex rel. J.F. v. District of Columbia, 437 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2006)5

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)6

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....5, 6

Garcia v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)14

Herron for Congress v. FEC, 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012)6, 8

In re Nat’l Cong. Club, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984)4

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)8, 11

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....13

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6, 7, 8

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....5

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 6 |
| <i>Vroom v. FEC</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Statutes and Regulations</i> | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... | 1 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30104..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)..... | 2, 15 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)..... | 3 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30107..... | 2 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... | 2, 3 |

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)3, 4, 15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)2

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30119.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30119(a)2

52 U.S.C. § 30121.....2

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....3

Miscellaneous

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)2, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2, 12
